

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 23–1414
Polk County District Court No. CVCV062715

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS OF IOWA,

Appellee,

v.

IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE PAUL PATE, IOWA VOTER
REGISTRATION COMMISSION, and MONTGOMERY COUNTY
AUDITOR JILL OZUNA,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Hon. Michael D. Huppert, (Motions to Dismiss and Reconsider)
Hon. Scott D. Rosenberg, (Motion for Summary Judgment)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Uzoma N. Nkwonta*
Melinda K. Johnson*
William K. Hancock*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Mass. Ave NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 968-4490
unkwonta@elias.law
mjohnson@elias.law
whancock@elias.law

Shayla McCormally
**McCORMALLY &
COSGROVE, PLLC**
4508 Fleur Drive
Des Moines, Iowa 50321
Telephone: (515) 218-9878
shayla@mciorlaw.com

*Admitted pro hac vice

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	11
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
NATURE OF THE CASE.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	16
ARGUMENT	29
I. The Rights Exception exempts voting materials from the requirements of the English-Only Law.....	31
A. The plain text of the Rights Exception excludes voting materials from the English-Only Law.....	32
B. The Secretary’s interpretation of the Rights Exception conflicts with fundamental principles of statutory interpretation.....	36
C. Even under the Secretary’s interpretation, non-English voting materials are exempt because they are necessary to secure the right to vote.....	40
II. LULAC established standing to pursue its declaratory judgment claim.....	45
A. The legal effect of LULAC’s declaratory judgment provides sufficient redress.....	46
B. The undisputed factual record establishes that LULAC’s declaratory judgment provides sufficient redress.....	50
III. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it dissolved the <i>King</i> injunction.....	53

A. The district court has inherent power to dissolve an unlawful injunction. 55

B. LULAC established a lawful basis to dissolve the *King* injunction..... 62

C. LULAC’s injunctive relief claim is not a collateral attack on *King*..... 68

D. LULAC’s invocation of the Rights Exception is not barred by the doctrine of issue preclusion..... 73

CONCLUSION..... 81

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION..... 81

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 83

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019)	41
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	63
<i>Alley v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 590 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2009)	69
<i>Barker v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 922 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2019)	77, 78
<i>Bd. of Water Works Trs. of City of Des Moines v. SAC Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 890 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2017)	77
<i>Bear v. Iowa Dist. Ct. of Tama Cnty.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1995)	59
<i>Becerra v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 978 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2020)	64
<i>Bechtel v. City of Des Moines</i> , 225 N.W.2d 326 (Iowa 1975)	46, 48
<i>Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	77
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	36
<i>Burnett v. Smith</i> , 990 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 2023)	35

<i>Cent. States Theatre Corp. v. Sar,</i> 66 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1954)	41
<i>Civ. Serv. Comm’n v. Iowa C.R. Comm’n,</i> 522 N.W.2d 82 (Iowa 1994)	38
<i>Clark v. State,</i> 955 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2021)	73, 76, 77, 79
<i>Condura Constr. Co. v. Milwaukee Bldg. & Const. Trades Council AFL,</i> 8 Wis. 2d 541 (1959)	57
<i>Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm. v. Pate,</i> 950 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2020)	69
<i>Den Hartog v. City of Waterloo,</i> 926 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 2019)	54, 59
<i>Denby v. Fie,</i> 76 N.W. 702 (Iowa 1898)	56
<i>Des Moines Flying Serv., Inc. v. Aerial Servs. Inc.,</i> 880 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 2016)	37
<i>Dubuque Policemen’s Protective Ass’n v. City of Dubuque,</i> 553 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 1996)	49
<i>Elview Constr. Co. v. N. Scott Cmty. Sch. Dist.,</i> 373 N.W.2d 138 (Iowa 1985)	45
<i>FEC v. Akins,</i> 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	49
<i>Ferguson v. Exide Techs., Inc.,</i> 936 N.W.2d 429 (Iowa 2019)	58
<i>Hartman v. Merged Area VI Cmty. Coll.,</i> 270 N.W.2d 822 (Iowa 1978)	34

<i>Helmkamp v. Clark Ready Mix Co.,</i> 249 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 1977)	61
<i>Iowa Beta Chapter of Phi Delta Theta Fraternity v. State,</i> 763 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2009)	45
<i>Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement v. State,</i> 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021)	52
<i>Iowa Dep’t of Transp. v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Linn Cnty.,</i> 586 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1998)	67
<i>Jefferson v. Big Horn Cnty.,</i> 2000 MT 163, 300 Mont. 284, 4 P.3d 26	56, 64
<i>Jordan v. Stuart Creamery, Inc.,</i> 137 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 1965)	76
<i>Junkins v. Branstad,</i> 421 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 1988)	50
<i>Killingsworth v. Dickinson Theatres, Inc.,</i> 83 S.W.3d 656 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)	57
<i>King v. Mauro,</i> No. CV006739 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Mar. 31, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ladner v. Siegel,</i> 298 Pa. 487 (1930)	57
<i>Larson v. Minn. Nw. Elec. Ry. Co.,</i> 136 Minn. 423 (1917).....	57
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	49
<i>Lemartec Eng’g & Constr. v. Advance Conveying Techs.,</i> LLC, 940 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2020)	74

<i>LS Power Midcontinent, LLC v. State</i> , 988 N.W.2d 316 (Iowa 2023)	48, 50
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	53
<i>Manning v. Nelson</i> , 77 N.W. 503 (Iowa 1898)	70
<i>Material Serv. Corp. v. Hollingsworth</i> , 415 Ill. 284 (1953).....	57
<i>Miller v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 2000)	39, 68
<i>Noll v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Muscatine Cnty.</i> , 919 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 2018)	31, 36
<i>Opheim v. Am. Interinsurance Exch.</i> , 430 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1988)	78, 79
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , No. 22-2036, 2023 WL 4635932 (Iowa June 16, 2023)	12, 60, 64, 65
<i>Ramirez-Trujillo v. Quality Egg, L.L.C.</i> , 878 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 2016)	41
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005)	46
<i>Santa Rita Oil Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 116 P.2d 1012 (Mont. 1941)	58
<i>In re Schrock</i> , 746 N.W.2d 279 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008).....	70
<i>Spiker v. Spiker</i> , 708 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2006)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Standard Oil Co. of Cal. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 17 (1976)	66
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 984 N.W.2d 449 (Iowa 2023)	75
<i>State v. Prybil</i> , 211 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 1973)	35
<i>State v. Wedelstedt</i> , 213 N.W.2d 652 (Iowa 1973)	32
<i>Sweeton v. Brown</i> , 27 F.3d 1162 (6th Cir. 1994)	56, 64
<i>Sys. Fed’n No. 91, Ry. Emp. Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961)	56, 62
<i>Teamsters Loc. Union No. 421 v. City of Dubuque</i> , 706 N.W.2d 709 (Iowa 2005)	39
<i>Utah Ass’n of Cntys. v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)	78
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	48
<i>Wilcox v. Miner</i> , 205 N.W. 847 (1925)	56
<i>Wilson v. Minor</i> , 220 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2000)	71
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10503	21, 42
52 U.S.C. § 10503(b)(2)	42
Act of Apr. 2, 2008, ch. 1032, 2008 Iowa Acts 109	19
Iowa Code § 1.18	16

Iowa Code § 1.18(2).....	16, 38
Iowa Code § 1.18(3).....	13, 16, 32
Iowa Code § 1.18(5).....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 1.18(5)(g).....	37
Iowa Code § 1.18(5)(h)	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 1.18(6).....	17
Iowa Code § 1.18(6)(a).....	19, 36
Iowa Code § 1.18(6)(c).....	37
Iowa Code § 4.4	37
Iowa Code § 4.14	16, 39
Iowa Code § 17A.9.....	23
Iowa Code § 47.2(1).....	49
Iowa English Language Reaffirmation Act of 2001, ch. 1007, 2002 Iowa Acts 16.....	16
Wis. Stat. § 806.07(2).....	71
Other Authorities	
20 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Courts</i> § 165 (1995).....	67
42 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Injunctions</i> § 284 (2024)	57
Determinations Under Section 203, 81 Fed. Reg. 87532 (Dec. 5, 2016).....	21
Determinations Under Section 203, 86 Fed. Reg. 69611 (Dec. 8, 2021).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d).....	71

Iowa Admin. Code r. 721-9.1(17A)	23
Iowa Admin. Code r. 821-2.11	17
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1106.....	66
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1501.....	66
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1510.....	69, 70
Minn. R. Civ. P. 60.02.....	72
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 74.06	72
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2	37
